

No. 07-308

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

CLINTWOOD ELKHORN MINING COMPANY,  
GATLIFF COAL COMPANY AND  
PREMIER ELKHORN COAL COMPANY

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. The plain text of the Internal Revenue Code forecloses respondents' contentions .....	2
B. No principle of statutory construction permits respondents to sever the refund requirement from the statutory framework .....	5
C. The tax-refund procedure is fully applicable to constitutional claims .....	7
D. The constitutionality of the tax-refund procedure is not in doubt .....	12
E. The Export Clause does not create an implied private right of action .....	18
F. Respondents can recover interest only by proceeding under the tax-refund statute .....	22
Conclusion .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008) .....	4, 5
<i>Anniston Mfg. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 337 (1937) .....	9
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990) .....	3
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	21
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	15
<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	17
<i>Bonwit Teller &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 258 (1931) .....	7
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	19

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	21
<i>Dodge v. Osborn</i> , 240 U.S. 118 (1916) .....	16
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	7
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007) .....	6, 7
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	16, 17
<i>IBM Corp. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 500 (1994), aff'd, 59 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 1995), aff'd, 517 U.S. 843 (1996) .....	11
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008) .....	15
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	17
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990) .....	9, 10, 15, 16, 25
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	13
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	16
<i>Ranger Fuel Corp. v. United States</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 466 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....	9, 12
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923) .....	25
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883) .....	3
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905) ....	7
<i>United States v. A.S. Kreider Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 443 (1941) .	5, 6

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 341 U.S. 48 (1951) .....	25
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	7
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. Emery, Bird, Thayer Realty Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 28 (1915) .....	7
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .....	6
<i>United States v. Felt &amp; Tarrant Mfg. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 269 (1931) .....	12
<i>United States v. Finch</i> , 201 F. 95 (7th Cir. 1912) .....	7
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) ...	15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. New York &amp; Cuba Mail S.S. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 488 (1906) .....	22
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	20
<i>United States v. United States Shoe Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 360 (1998) .....	4, 21
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) .....	22
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	19
<i>United States Shoe Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1056 (2003) .....	24
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	22
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) .....	13

IV

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 1 (Taxing Clause) .....	14
§ 9, Cl. 4 (Direct Tax Clause) .....	16
§ 9, Cl. 5 (Export Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause) .....	11
Art. III, § 1 (Compensation Clause) .....	22
Amend. V (Takings Clause) .....	20, 25
Amend. XVI .....	16
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 4121(a)(1) .....	3
§ 4462(f)(2) .....	4
§ 5005(c)(1) .....	3
§ 6320 .....	16
§ 6330(c)(2)(B) .....	16
§ 6330(d)(1) .....	16
§ 6402(a) .....	11
§ 6416(a)(1) .....	9
§ 6511(a) .....	13
§ 6511(b)(1) .....	24
§ 6514(a)(1) .....	24
§ 6532(a)(1) .....	6, 13
§ 6611 .....	23, 24
§ 6611(a) .....	9
§ 6611(b) .....	23
§ 6621(a)(1) .....	9
§ 7421 .....	14, 15, 17

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 7422 .....	1, 4, 12
§ 7422(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7422(f)(1) .....	7
§ 7430 .....	10
§ 7701(14) .....	4
Revenue Act of 1921, ch. 136, 42 Stat. 227:	
§ 1324(a), 42 Stat. 316 .....	23
§ 1324(b), 42 Stat. 316 .....	23
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1) .....	4, 5
28 U.S.C. 530D(a)(1)(B)(ii) (Supp. V 2005) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 530D(e) (Supp. V 2005) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 2411 .....	4, 22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. 2501 .....	13
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 352, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949) .....	23
I.R.S. Notice 2000-28, 2000-1 C.B. 1116 .....	11
I.R.S. Tech. Adv. Mem. 200417005 (Apr. 23, 2004) .....	8
<i>Presidential Authority to Decline to Execute</i> <i>Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 18 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 199 (1994) .....	11
